BEFORE THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION COUNTY OF MADERA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of FINDINGS OF THE FY 2020-21 UNMET TRANSIT NEEDS HEARING Resolution No.: 20-06

WHEREAS, the Madera County Transportation Commission (MCTC) is a Regional Transportation Planning Agency and a Metropolitan Planning Organization, pursuant to State and Federal designation; and

WHEREAS, the Madera County Transportation Commission has determined that its definition of the term "unmet transit needs" includes all essential trip requests by transit-dependent persons for which there is no other convenient means of transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Madera County Transportation Commission has determined that its definition of the term "reasonable to meet" shall apply to all related public or specialized transportation services that (1) are feasible, (2) have community acceptance, (3) serve a significant number of the population, (4) are economical, and (5) can demonstrate cost effectiveness by having a ratio of fare revenues to operating cost at least equal to 10 percent; and

WHEREAS, the Madera County Transportation Commission has determined that its definition of the term "reasonable to meet" shall also apply to all service requests which do not abuse or obscure the intent of such transportation services once they are established; and

WHEREAS, the Madera County Transportation Commission has given consideration to the requirements pursuant to Public Utilities Code, Section 99401.5.; and

WHEREAS, the Madera County Transportation Commission has determined that there are no public transportation or specialized transportation services that are identified in the 2018 Regional Transportation Plan which are not being implemented and/or funded; and

WHEREAS, the Madera County Transportation Commission, pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 99401.5 has noticed and held a public hearing on May 20, 2020 to receive testimony on unmet public transportation needs; and

WHEREAS, the Madera County Transportation Commission has considered the testimony received at said hearing; and

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Madera County Transportation Commission finds that there are no unmet transit needs that are reasonable to meet in FY2020/21 within the jurisdiction of the City of Madera, County of Madera and City of Chowchilla; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Madera County Transportation Commission staff and the Social Service Transportation Advisory Council recommend the following:

1. That the Madera County Transportation Commission finds that there are no unmet transit needs that are reasonable to meet in FY2020/21 within the jurisdiction of the City of Chowchilla, the City of Madera and the County of Madera.

2. Maintain existing transit systems in Madera County: The Madera Metro and the Madera Dial-A-Ride provide transportation services that cover the entire City of Madera.

The Chowchilla Area Transit Express (CATX) provides transportation services that cover the entire City of Chowchilla as well as Fairmead and Valley State Prison.

The Madera County Connection (MCC) provides inter-city transportation from Chowchilla, Fairmead, Madera, La Vina, Madera Ranchos and Eastern Madera County to Children's Hospital Central California where a connection can be made to Fresno via the Fresno Area Express (FAX). The Senior Bus Program and the Escort Service provides transportation to the Eastern Madera County communities.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Madera County Transportation Commission finds that the existing transit systems meet a continuing transit need and it is reasonable to continue the funding for the existing transit systems.

The foregoing resolution was adopted this vote:	s day of	2020 by the following
Commissioner Andrew Medellin		
Commissioner Max Rodriguez		
Commissioner Waseem Ahmed		
Commissioner Jose Rodriguez		
Commissioner Tom Wheeler		

Commissioner Brett Fazier

Chairman, Madera County Transportation Commission

Executive Director, Madera County Transportation Commission